
   

City of Lake Elsinore 
Amendment No. 5 Excel Service Agreement 
July 1, 2019 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES 

Excel Landscape, Inc.  
 

Landscape Maintenance Services 
 

This Amendment No. 5 to Agreement for Contractor Services (“Amendment No. 5”) is 
made and entered into as of July 1, 2019 by and between the City of Lake Elsinore, a municipal 
corporation (“City), and Excel Landscape, Inc., a California corporation (“Contractor”).  

A. The City and Contractor have entered into that certain Agreement for Contractor 
Services dated as of August 1, 2016, (the “Original Agreement”).  Except as otherwise defined 
herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the 
Original Agreement. 

B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Contractor in an amount not 
to exceed Seven Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($748,791) 
for Fiscal Year 2016/2017.   

C. Amendment No. 1 provided for an additional Two Hundred Seventy-Nine 
Thousand Dollars ($279,000) for extra services, bringing the total contract amount to One Million 
Twenty-Four Thousand Seventy Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($1,024,791) for those services in 
FY2016/2017. 

D. Amendment No. 2 extended the Original Agreement an additional 12 months and 
adjusted the compensation award to Nine Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Two Hundred 
Twenty-Three Dollars ($974,223) for Fiscal Year 2017-2018. 

E. Amendment No. 3 dated 1/23/2018 amended the Scope of Service and increased 
the compensation for such services as set forth in Amendment No. 3, in an amount up to One 
Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($173,636) for a not to exceed 
amount of One Million Two Hundred Ten Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($1,210,313). 

F. Amendment No. 4 extended the agreement an addition 12-month term, with 
compensation at a not to exceed amount of $1,209,448 for FY18-19. 

G. The parties now desire to extend the contract for an additional 12-month term 
utilizing the option offered in the Original Agreement and increase compensation for a not to 
exceed amount of $1,074,176 for FY 2019-2020. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth 
herein, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.c., Term, is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:  

Unless earlier terminated as provided elsewhere in this Agreement, this 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for a period of (1) year, 
commencing on July 1, 2019 and ending on June 30, 2020.  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



 
City of Lake Elsinore 
Amendment No. 5 Excel Service Agreement 
July 1, 2019 2 
 

 

2. Section 3, Compensation, is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as 
follows: 

Compensation to be paid to Contractor shall be in accordance with fees set forth in the 
Contractor’s Proposal Exhibit A1 to Amendment No. 5.  In no event shall Contractor’s 
compensation exceed One Million Seventy Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy Six 
Dollars ($1,074,176) for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 without additional written authorization 
from the City. Notwithstanding any provision of Contractor’s Proposal to the contrary, out 
of pocket expenses shall be reimbursed at cost without an inflator or administrative 
charge. Payment by City under this  Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of defects, 
even if such defects were  known to the City at the time of payment. 

3. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions 
of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 5 to be executed 
on the respective dates set forth below.  
 
“CITY” 
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal 
corporation 
 
 
      
Grant Yates, City Manager 
 
Date:  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
City Attorney 
 
 

 
“CONTRACTOR” 
EXCEL LANDSCAPE, INC., a California 
corporation 
 
 
      
Jose Alfaro, Owner 
 
Date:  
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF

7/23/2019 | 9:19 AM PDT7/26/2019 | 9:01 AM PDT



 
City of Lake Elsinore 
Amendment No. 5 Excel Service Agreement 
July 1, 2019 2 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT A1 
 

Excel Contract Price Breakdown 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



LE City Parks 19'
Location Month Annual

Alberhill $7,278.70 $87,344.40
Canyon hills $6,617.00 $79,404.00
Summerly $7,444.13 $89,329.50 phase 3 added
City park $1,323.40 $15,880.80
Creekside $2,315.95 $27,791.40
lakepoint $4,301.05 $51,612.60
lincoln street $661.70 $7,940.40
machado $1,654.25 $19,851.00
mcvicker $7,940.40 $95,284.80
oak tree $661.70 $7,940.40
rosetta canyon $4,962.75 $59,553.00
serenity $1,654.25 $19,851.00
serenity walking trail $383.79 $4,605.43
summer hill $992.55 $11,910.60
summer lake (Terra cotta Middle) $5,293.60 $63,523.20
Swick $2,315.95 $27,791.40
Tuscany hills $2,315.95 $27,791.40
Yarborough $992.55 $11,910.60
888 park (Lincoln pump) $239.01 $2,868.10
Equestrian Trails $661.70 $7,940.40
Downtown Riverwalk $2,977.65 $35,731.80
City yard $330.85 $3,970.20
Senior center $330.85 $3,970.20
Christiansen Park $1,985.10 $23,821.20 new park

$65,634.82 $787,617.83

seaport boat launch $956.49 $11,477.84
Elm grove beach $2,271.66 $27,259.87
whiskers fishing beach $358.68 $4,304.19
Davis st fishing $239.12 $2,869.46
Small cove (levee trash) $358.68 $4,304.19
Elm grove parking lot $165.50 $1,986.00

$4,350.13 $52,201.55

Total cost $69,984.95 $839,819.38

DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



LE City Streets 19'-20'
Location Month Annual

Grape St $198.90 $2,386.80
Canyon Estates $795.60 $9,547.20
Summerhill $994.50 $11,934.00
Linier park $596.70 $7,160.40
Railroad Canyon median $795.60 $9,547.20
Railroad Canyon fire $397.80 $4,773.60
6th Street $397.80 $4,773.60
Mission trail $198.90 $2,386.80
Dowtown main street $594.44 $7,133.23
Main street planters $198.90 $2,386.80
Peck St parking lot $198.90 $2,386.80
Sulphur parking lot $198.90 $2,386.80
Council Building $198.90 $2,386.80
Comm. Building $198.90 $2,386.80
Youth Building $198.90 $2,386.80
Lakeshore / Lakeshore $198.90 $2,386.80
Machado/grand $198.90 $2,386.80
Machado/lilly $198.90 $2,386.80
Machado/lake shore $397.80 $4,773.60
Presidents Track $994.50 $11,934.00
Lincoln $2,784.60 $33,415.20
Grand $2,585.70 $31,028.40
Lake St $198.90 $2,386.80
Orange Grove Way $198.90 $2,386.80
Princo $596.70 $7,160.40
Grand/ Ontario $397.80 $4,773.60
Corridon $397.80 $4,773.60
Poe St. Parkinglot $198.90 $2,386.80
Terra cotta $198.90 $2,386.80
Splash $198.90 $2,386.80
HWY 74 $198.90 $2,386.80
Mcvicker Fire $596.70 $7,160.40
Malaga medians $397.80 $4,773.60
Via de la Ville $397.80 $4,773.60
collier medians $397.80 $4,773.60
grahm weed abatement $397.80 $4,773.60
County court house $397.80 $4,773.60
ardenwood way $397.80 $4,773.60
Cultural center parking lot $238.68 $2,864.16
Mckenna Court $198.90 $2,386.80 new area

Total cost $19,529.72 $234,356.59

DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CARLAG

04/01/2019

EXCELAN-01

B
EXWC011748

A
G24333371007

1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

Pollution Liab. 1,000,000

X

X

X

License # 0122529

04/01/2019 04/01/2020

11/01/2018 11/01/2019

* 30 days notice of cancellation to the certificate holder.

Job # 7721
RE: All California Landscape Operations of the Named Insured.

Gallant Risk & Insurance Services, Inc.
4160 Temescal Canyon Rd., #402
Corona, CA 92883

(951) 368-0707(951) 368-0700

City of Lake Elsinore
Attn: Public Works Department
521 N. Langstaff Street
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Excel Landscape, inc.
710 Rimpau Ave., #108
Corona, CA 92881

Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Company
Oak River Insurance Company

10172
34630

Y

DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 8/3/2018 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~~~~CT Benita Hall, CISR 

Landscape Contractors (Lic#0755906) ~~gN~o Extl: (559) 650-3555 I 'AX (A/C Nol: (559) 650-3558 

Insurance Services, Inc. ~il~~ss: bhall@lcisinc.com 

1835 N. Fine Avenue INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

Fresno CA 93727 INSURER A :Financial Pacific Ins Co 31453 
INSURED INSURERS: 

Excel Landscape, Inc. INSURERC: 

1191 Magnolia Ave., Ste D #400 INSURER □: 

INSURERE: 

Corona CA 92879 INSURERF: Revise oreviouslv issue certs 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER·18-19 Pkg & Auto & REVISION NUMBER· 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR I riaMgfy~lfv1 ri~h)1gfy~Wv1 LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE "••on '"'" POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE I 1,000,000 

A I CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES !Ea OCCUITence1 $ 500,000 

X y 60507214 8/1/2018 8/1/2019 MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 
-

X $1,000 PD OED PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 
-

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 4 □ PRO DLoc $ 2,000,000 POLICY JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

OTHER Employee Benefits $ 1,000,000 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 !Ea acc1dent1 -

A ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
-

ALL O\/\INED 
~ 

SCHEDULED 
AUTOS X AUTOS X y 60507214 8/1/2018 8/1/2019 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

- ~ 
NON-O\1\NED PROPERTY DAMAGE X HIRED AUTOS X 
AUTOS !Per acc1denl1 $ 

- ~ 

Uninsured motorist combined $ 1,000,000 

X UMBRELLA LIAS ~ OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 3,000,000 
-

A EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 

OED I I RETENTION$ 60507214 8/1/2018 8/1/2019 $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~f~TUTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

□ 
EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

RE: Job # 7721 - All California landscape operations performed by or on behalf of the named insured. 
(See attached CG2010R- 12 11 & CA71090117) 

The City of Lake Elsinore, the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Lake Elsinore (RDA) , its 
officers, employees and agents (Excluding Professional Liability) are named as additional insured 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

City of Lake Elsinore THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

130 s. Main Street ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Lake Elsinore, CA 92330 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 
INS025 (201401 l 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

B Hall, CISR/KSAENZ ~-~---;~~?;,;;:/~;_X_~_ ee 
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: B34CD5F1-77DC-47AA-B55B-113EE8E8F8DF


	CC APPROVED - EXCEL AMENDMENT NO.5 - PRICING.docx.pdf
	Parks - Breakdown 19'
	Streets - Streets Breakdown 19'


		2019-07-26T09:03:32-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




